TABLES &

R AP H I C Graphic images included in rules are published separately in this tables and graphics
section. Graphic images are arranged in this section in the following order: Title Number,
Part Number, Chapter Number and Section Number.
Graphic images are indicated in the text of the emergency, proposed, and adopted rules by the following tag: the word “Figure”

followed by the TAC citation, rule number, and the appropriate subsection, paragraph, subparagraph, and so on.

Figure: 28 TAC §34.1302(a)

Citation |Violation Fine Citation |Violation Fine

License and Registration 34.517(e)Fixed system not installed on$2,000.00

serviced by Type A or EPL

6001.152( Branch office registration($1,000. Installation and Service

Q) certificate required 00

6001.161(|Apprentice permif$500.0 | B4.517(a)Portable extinguisher not$50.00-

Q) required 0 @) installed/serviced/maintained|$500.00
IAW manufacturer’s

instructions

6001.251(|No registration certificate$3,000.| B4.517(a)(Service tag not attached upon/$250.00
a)(1) (portable) 00 (2) completion

Fixed system not]

planned/installed/serviced  [$50.00-

6001.251(|No registration certificate$3,000.| 34.517(b AW "manufacturer’s$500.00
2)(2) (fixed) 00 M Instructions

6001.251(|No license $3,000.| B4.517(b Installation label not affixed$250.00
a)(3) 00 2 to system upon completion
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34.510(e)([No C registration for U.S[$2,000.| B4.517(b Installation label not signed/$500.00
10)(A) DOT extinguishers 00 (3 and affixed to system by Type
A or PL licensee (non pre-
engineered)
34.510(e)(|No verification of U.S. DOT|$2,000.| B4.517(b |Licensee who signed label$500.00
10)(B) registration 00 3) was not at final test (non
pre-engineered)
Registration information
34.510(f) |not displayed on vehicle [$250.0 | B4.517(b [Service tag not attached after$500.00
0 4) service completion
B4.511(f)( [Licensee not employed by$2,000.| B4.517(f) Pre-engineered kitchen($2,000.00
1) registered firm 00 system not UL300
Failure to notify SFMO of
34.511(f)( termination of employee$250.0 | B4.517(h)Fusible link manufacturen$500.00
3) within 14 days 0 date not within 1 year
34.513  |Alteration of certificates($3,000.| [34.517(i) |Actuation cartridge not dated/$500.00
licenses, or permits 00
34.514(a)([Failure to maintain proof$750.0 | [34.517(j) [Tamper indicator not dated ($500.00
5)(b) of insurance on file at 0
SFMO
34.510(k); [Failure to revise or change
34.511(d) @n address within the

required 14 days of

change

$250.0
0
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Adopted Standards

34.518(a)

Shop drawings not on file or,

not given to owner

$500.00

Failure to abide by$50.00
34.517(a)(ladopted  standards or- 34.518(c)[Shop drawings not signed by$500.00
1) manufacturers portable [$500.0 EPL
extinguishers 0
Failure to abide by
adopted  standards  or]
34.517(b)(Imanufacturers 34.519(a)Service tag not completed in[$250.00
1) requirements detail
for
fixed
extinguishers
Service tag not completed
each  time  service s
Location and Business| 34.520(b |performed $500.00
Practices
Owner not notified
34.510(d) [Failure to maintain$500.0 | B4.521(a)immediately of impaired$500.00
business location 0 portable or fixed extinguisher
$50.00- AHJ not notified within 24 hrs|
34.510(e) [Failure to maintain shop [$500.0 | [34.521(a)lof impaired portable or fixed$500.00
0 extinguisher
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$250.0 Written notice to owner; copyj

6001.252( Misrepresentation off0- 34.521(a)lof written notice to AHJ within$500.00
2)(3) goods or services $1,000. 3 days
00

Pre-engineered  system
34.517(c) |not installed or serviced|$2,000.| [34.521(a)Failed to attach red tag to$500.00

by authorized licensee 00 impaired extinguisher

34.517(e) [Fixed system not planned[$2,000.| [34.521(a)Service tag attached to$1,000.00
by EPL or 00 impaired extinguisher

professional engineer

34.514(a)(5)(B) Lapse of Insurance
Amount

onths Punitive + saved Total
0-1 $200 + $125 = Waming Letter
1-2 $500 + $250 = $750
2-3 $500 + $375 = $875
3-4 $500 + $500 = $1,000
4-5 $500 + $625 = $1,125
5-6 $500 + $750 = $1.250
6-7 $750 + $875 = $1,.625
7-8 $750 + $1,000 = $1,750
8-9 $750 + $1,125 = $1.875
9-10 $750 + $1,250 = $2,000
10 - 11 $750 + $1,375 = $2,125
11-12 $750 + $1,500 = $2.250
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Figure: 28 TAC §34.1302(b)

6002.152([Branch  office  registration/$1,000.00| (34.617 Failure 10/$500.00
) certificate required distribute/retain
certificate
Installation  inspection($50.00-
6002.154([No licensed employee $1000.00 | [34.618 improperly $500.00
) performed/documented
6002.154(|No license $3,000.00| [34.618 Installation inspection/$500.00
b) improperly documented
6002.154(|Licensee not an employee of$750.00 34.618 Installation  inspection[$500.00
) registered firm docs not on file for 5 yrs
Engage in business w/o
6002.301 [license or registration$3,000.00
certificate
System/modification not
Adopted Standards 34.619(a) |planned by authorized($3,000.00
person
$50.00-
34.616(b)(|Violation of standards/$500.00 34.619(b) [Plans not submitted t0[$500.00
A) established by 34.607 AHJ
Violation ~ of  standards|$50.00-
34.6616(blestablished by manufacturers$500.00 34.619(b) [Plans incorrectly{$250.00
4) submitted to AHJ
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requirements  (NFPA 72,

§10.3.2)

Labels
Installation  label nof
Location Business Practices 34.620(a) [affixed to inside 0of($500.00
control panel cover
Installation label
34.610(a) [Failure to maintain business$500.00 34.620(d) [improperly formatted on$500.00
location incomplete
Installation label
34.610(b) [Designated employee $500.00 34.620(f) [incorrectly formatted on$500.00
incomplete (1 or 2 family)
34.610(c) [Registration information not$250.00 34.621(a) [Service label not affixed|$500.00
displayed on vehicle to control panel cover
Failure to notify SFMO of Information about yellow
34.611(f)( termination  of  employee$250.00 34.621(b) |or red label not on service[$500.00
2) within 14 days label that corrected the
impairments
Installation not performed by 34.623(c)
34.616(b)(lor under direct supervision 0f$3,000.00| [(yellow) Owner or AHJ not$500.00
1)) authorized licensee 34.624(c) |notified of impairment
(red)
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Certifying licensee not
licensed under ACR of Service label improperly
34.616(b)(jprimary registered firm 0on$1,000.00| [34.621(h) [formatted or incomplete [$500.00
1) certifying licensee not present
for
final acceptance test
Licensee attaching label not Inspection/test label nof
34.616(b)(licensed under ACR 0f$1,000.00| [34.622(a) [filled out in detail or not$500.00
2) primary registered firm affixed to inside of
control panel cover
Service and maintenance not
34.616(b)([performed by or under direct$3,000.00| [34.622(d) |[Owner or AHJ notf$500.00
2) supervision of authorized notified of impairment
licensee
$250.00- Inspection/test label
6002.302(|Misrepresentation of goods/$1,000.00| [34.622(j) |incorrectly $500.00
2)(3) or services formatted/incomplete
Failure to revise or change an| $250.00
34.610(h); laddress within the required
14 days of change
34.611(d)
Completed yellow label
Monitoring 34.623(a) |not attached to outside[$500.00
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of control panel of

impaired system

central station

34.616(c)([Monitoring an alarm for an$3,000.00| [34.623(g) |Yellow label incorrectly{$500.00
1) unregistered firm formatted/incomplete

Completed red label not
34.616(c)(|Connecting an alarm to an$2,000.00| [34.624(a) |attached to outside of$1,000.00
2)(A) unregistered monitoring firm impaired system
34.616(3) [No licensed technician at$1,000.00| [34.624(g) [Red label improperly[$500.00

formatted/incomplete

34.613(a)(5)B) | Lapse of Insurance

Months Punitive + Amount saved Total
0-1 $200 + $125 = Warning Letter
1-2 $500 + $250 = $750
2-3 $500 + $375 = $875
3-4 $500 + $500 = $1,000
4-5 $500 + $625 = $1.125
5-6 $500 + $750 = $1,250
6-7 $750 + $875 = $1,625
7-8 $750 + $1,000 = $1,750
8-9 $750 + $1.125 = $1.875
9-10 $750 + $1,250 = $2,000
10- 11 $750 + $1,375 = $2,125
11-12 $750 + $1.500 = $2.250
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Figure: 28 TAC §34.1302(c)

Citation |Violation Fine Citation |Violation Fine
Certificates of Registration Planning and Installation
and Licenses
6003.15 [Engage in business w/0[$3,000.00| [34.717(b [Failed to maintain copy 0f$500.00
1(a) registration certificate updated plans
Act as responsible managing Plans do not contain required
6003.15 lem ployee (RME) w/o holding|$3,000.00( [34.717(c)[signatures/ information|$500.00
3(b) license about firm or licensee
Subcontracting to Plans not submitted to AHJ
34.710(ajunregistered firm to perform($3,000.00| [34.717(c)ffor $500.00
work of fire protection (2) review/permit/rating/record
sprinkler contractor
34.711(aFirm’s RME not licensed, or$1,000.00| [34.717(c)|Plans incorrectly submitted t0[$250.00
license expired (2) AHJ
34.711(elLicensee working not$750.00 Tags
Mm employed by registered firm
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Firm failed to notify SFMO of Installation tag not
34.711(eftermination  of employee$250.00 34.718(a)lcompleted, not completed in$500.00
2 w/in 14 days detail, not attached to riser
34.710( |Failure to revise or change an|
9); address within the required
34.711( |14 days of change $250.00
d)
ITM tag not attached to riser
Adopted Standards 34.718(b [after installation/required$500.00
tests and inspections
Planning/installation/service
34.716()not  in accordance  with|$50.00- 34.719(a)/Service tag not completed$500.00
adopted standards $500.00 and/or not attached to riser
Location/Business Practices 34.719(c)|New service tag not attached$500.00
after service
Failure to maintain business
34.710( |location on certificate 0f$500.00 34.719(g [Service  tags  improperly|$250.00
b) registration formatted
ITM tag not completed
34.711(f Individual not licensed fon$3,000.00( [B4.720(a)land/or attached to riser aften$500.00
work performed scheduled inspection, testing
or maintenance service
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System not installed under

New ITM tag not completed

34.716(alsupervision of appropriately$3,000.00| [34.720(c)and attached after each$500.00
licensed individual service
Individual did not affix
34.716( |material and test certificate[$500.00 34.720(g [ITM tag im properly formatted|$250.00
b) on or near riser
Inspection/test/maintenance Yellow tag not completed
34.716(c[service not conducted by($3,000.00| [34.721(a)land/or attached t0/$500.00
appropriately licensed noncompliant system
individual
Building
34.716( Records not available fon$500.00 34.721(c)lowner/representative/AH)  [$500.00
d) examination not notified of noncompliant
system
Vehicles do not display co,
name, tel. number and
34.716(e|certificate of registration $250.00 34.721(f) [Yellow  tag improperly|$250.00
formatted
The planning not performed Red tag not completed and
34.716( junder the direct supervision[$500.00 34.722(a)lattached to system with an$500.00
9) of the appropriately licensed emergency impairment
RME.
Planning, installation, or
service of a fire protection Owner/representative/AH)
34.716( [sprinkler system not in$3,000.00| [34.722(b |not orally notified$500.00
h) accord with the minimum immediately of impairment
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requirements of the
applicable adopted
standards
$250.00- Owner/representative/AH)
6003.25 |Misrepresentation $1,000.00| B4.722(b jnot notified in writing 0f$500.00
2(3) impairment within 24 hours
Planning and Installation 34.722(g Red tag improperly formatted$250.00
34.717(aFailed to provide as buil§$500.00
plans to the owner
34.717(alFailed to maintain a copy of{$500.00
plans
34.717( [Failed to provide updated|$500.00
b) plans to owner
34.713(a)(7)(B) Lapse of Insurance
Amount
Months Punitive + saved Total
0-1 $200 + $125 = Waming Letter
1-2 $500 + $250 = $750
2-3 $500 + $375 = $875
3-4 $500 + $500 = $1,000
4-5 $500 + $625 = $1.125
5-6 $500 + $750 = $1.,250
6-7 $750 + $875 = $1.625
7-8 $750 + $1,000 = $1.750
8-9 $750 + $1.125 = $1.875
9-10 $750 + $1.250 = $2,000
10-11 $750 + $1.375 = $2,125
11-12 $750 + $1.500 = $2,250
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Figure: 28 TAC §34.1302(f)

CODE VIOLATION FINE
Offering 1.4G fireworks for sale from other than an
2154.252(b) |authorized retail location $1,000.00
Sells fireworks to person who does not hold license
2154.252(d)  |or permit $1,000.00
34.815(b)(1)  |Purchase of 1.4G Fireworks from an unlicensed$500.00
distributor or jobber.
2154.201(a)  [Issue other permit to a person under 18 years old. [$500.00
34.815(c)(1)  [Failed to return permits by March 1 $100.00
34.832(16) No site plan on file with SFMO $1,000.00
34.809(a) Conduct 1.3G display without a permit $3,000.00
34.809(a) Conduct a display without the appropriate licensed|$3,000.00
operator
34.826(c) Failed to conduct display in compliance with NFPA [$500.00-
1123 $1,000.00
34.826(f) Failed to conduct a proximate display in compliance/$500.00-
with NFPA 1126 $1,000.00
34.826(h) Used a flame effect and failed to comply with NFPA/$500.00-
160 $1,000.00
34.810(e) Failure to revise or change an address within the

required 14 days of change

$250.00
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Figure: 31 TAC §69.8(a)
large-fruited sand verbena (Abronia macrocarpa)
South Texas ambrosia (Ambrosia cheiranthifolia)
star cactus (Astrophytum asterias)
Texas ayenia (Ayenia limitaris)
Texas poppy-mallow (Callirhoe scabriuscula)
Terlingua Creek cat’s-eye (Oreocrava crassipes)
black lace cactus (Echinocereus reichenbachii var. albertii)
Davis’ green pitaya (Echinocereus davisii)
Nellie’s cory cactus (Escobaria minima)
Sneed pincushion cactus (Escobaria sneedii var. snheedii)
Guadalupe fescue (Festuca ligulata)
slender rush-pea (Hoffmannseggia tenella)
Texas prairie dawn (Hymenoxys texana)
Texas golden gladecress (Leavenworthia texana)
Walker's manioc (Manihot walkerae)
Texas trailing phlox (Phlox nivalis ssp. texensis)
white bladderpod (Physaria pallida)
Zapata bladderpod (Physaria thamnophila)
Little Aguja pondweed (Potamogeton clystocarpus)
Tobusch fishhook cactus (Sclerocactus brevihamatus ssp. tobuschii)
Navasota ladies’-tresses (Spiranthes parksii)
Texas snowbells (Styrax platanifolius ssp. texanus)
ashy dogweed (Thymophylla tephroleuca)

Texas wild-rice (Zizania texana)
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Figure: 31 TAC §69.8(b)
Leoncita false-foxglove (Agalinis calycina)
bunched cory cactus (Coryphantha ramillosa ssp. ramillosa)
dune umbrella-sedge (Cyperus onerosus)
Chisos Mountains hedgehog cactus (Echinocereus chisosensis var. chisosensis)
Lloyd’s Mariposa cactus (Sclerocactus mariposensis)
small-headed pipewort (Eriocaulon koernickianum)
brush-pea (Genistidium dumosum)
earth fruit (Geocarpon minimum)
Pecos sunflower (Helianthus paradoxus)
Neches River rose-mallow (Hibiscus dasycalyx)
rock quillwort (Isoetes lithophila)
gypsum scalebroom (Lepidospartum burgessii)
Livermore sweet-cicely (Osmorhiza bipatriata)
Hinckley’s oak (Quercus hinckleyi)

Houston daisy (Rayjacksonia aurea)
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